
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 27 January 2022 at 
10.30 am in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 
 

Pollard 
 

Reid 
 

Alternates: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of the agenda item.  

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish 
to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 
on Tuesday 25 January 2022 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can 
participate in the meeting. Access to the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to 
attend do not register given the Council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance 
in place at the time. 

On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

From:       To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227 
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

M Slater 
Azam 
T Hussain 

Felstead J Sunderland 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
 

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227) 
 

 



 

 

4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227) 
 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 
5.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 

2000) - LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY UPDATE) 

The City Solicitor will submit Document “W” which provides 
information relating to: 

 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance 
operations (Nil return) undertaken by the Councils criminal 
investigation teams for the first two quarters of 2021. 

 The arrangements for training to be presented to officers of the 
Council in 2022. 

 Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office guidance June 
2021 which required a review of the Councils RIPA policy. 

 The use of the Councils CCTV equipment by the Police or 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert 
surveillance. 
 

 A summary of the responses from Departments to the RIPA 
questionnaire issued by the Councils RIPA Coordinator and 
Monitoring Officer in December 2021. 

 

Recommended- 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

(2)   That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA 
(Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act) as coordinated and 
monitored by the Councils RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring 
Officer and the Senior Responsible Officer be noted. 

 

(3)    That the RIPA training arranged be noted. 
 
(4)    That the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office advice 
         regarding the Human Rights Act 1998 process as 
         implemented by the RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring 
         Officer be noted. 
 
     (Richard Winter – 01274 434292) 
 

6.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 REVIEW 
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “X” which 
provides an update on the progress and improvements being made in 
addressing those significant governance concerns reported in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement was formally reviewed and 
approved by the Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting on 
the 23rd September 2021. 
 
Recommended- 
 

(1) That the information contained in Document “X” and the 
      progress made in addressing the significant governance 
     challenges be reviewed. 

 
(2) That the further actions planned detailed in Document “X” 
      be endorsed. 

 
(3) That officers and Members be alerted to any emerging 
      governance concerns requiring review during the 2021-22 
      process. 

 
 
                                                (Chris Chapman – 01274 433656) 
 

 

 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR STATUTORY 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Members are reminded that the Council previously took a decision to 
opt into the national Local Government Association led approach (via 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd) for the procurement of local 
authority external auditors for the 5-year period April 2018 through to 
March 2023. 
 
 

 



 

 

The council now needs to consider the options available for the 
appointment of the external auditor for the 2023/24 statement of 
accounts, with a need to appoint an auditor by the end of December 
2022.   
 
In September 2021, the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) 
wrote to local authorities to issue a formal invitation to opt into the 
national sector-led approach for the 5-year period from April 2023.   
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “Y” which 
therefore sets out the options available to the Council for the 
appointment of an external auditor.  
 

Recommended- 
 
That the Committee recommends option 3 (opt into the national 
auditor appointment scheme) to Council as the preferred option 
and that the recommendation be included within the reports to 
Budget Council in February 2022. 
 
    (Rachel Gledhill-Moseley - 07966 307065) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of Governance 
and Audit Committee to be held on 27th January 2022 at 
10.30 at City Hall Bradford

W
Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA 2000) – Level of use 
(quarterly records)

Summary Statement:

This report provides information relating to:

 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil 
return) undertaken by the Councils criminal investigation teams for the first 
two quarters of 2021.

 The arrangements for training to be presented to officers of the Council in 
2022.

 Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office guidance June 2021 which 
required a review of the Councils RIPA policy.

 The use of the Councils CCTV equipment by the Police or Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance.

 A summary of the responses from Departments to the RIPA questionnaire 
issued by the Councils RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer in December 
2021. 

City Solicitor
Parveen Akhtar
Report Contact:   R J Winter – Solicitor
Deputy Team Leader Property Commercial and 
Development
RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer RICMO)
Phone:  01274 434292  
mobile 07582 103592
Email:    richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk


1

1. SUMMARY

1.1This report is to provide information relating to the above resolutions and in particular: - 

(a) The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil return) 
undertaken by the Councils criminal investigation teams for the first two quarters of 
2021.

(b) The arrangements for training to be presented to officers of the Council in 2022.
(c) IPCO guidance June 2021 which required a review of the Councils RIPA policy.
(d) The use of the Councils CCTV equipment by the Police or Department of Work and 

Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance.
(e) A summary of the responses from Departments to the RIPA questionnaire 

issued by the Councils RIPA coordinator and Monitoring officer (RiCMO) in 
December 2021

NB See Glossary of terms at the APPENDIX below.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1   The Council’s use of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations and 
obtaining of data communication information for the periods mentioned above.

2.2 The Councils Departments which have specific statutory powers to investigate criminal 
offences are as follows: -                  

(a) Neighbourhood and Customer Services (NH&CS).
(b) Environmental Health Service (EHS)
(c) West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS).
(d) Corporate Resources - Counter Fraud Team (CFT).
(e) Planning Service and Building Control (PS&BC).
(f) Housing Standards Service (HSS)
(g) Antisocial Behaviour Team and Youth Offending Team (ASBT & YOT).
(h) Licensing Services (Liquor and taxi etc.) (LS)

2.3    The Councils Departments which investigate breaches of employee discipline and 
child protection and adult which may result in the detection of serious criminal offences 
are as follows: -

(a) Adult Social Care. (ASC)
(b) Children’s Social Care (CSC)
(c) Corporate Resources (CR).
(d) Department of Place(DP)
(e) Office of the Chief Executive. (CX)

 2.4 The returns for Quarter 1 (1st January to 31st March 2021) and Quarter 2 (1st April to 
30th June 2021) Quarter 3 (1st July to 30th September 2021) and Quarter 4 (1st October 
to 31st December 2021) A NIL RETURN is shown for all other relevant departments 
which indicate that the enforcement team’s criminal investigators are able to obtain 

Page 2



2

evidence without the need for covert surveillance. Where not applicable appears (N/A) 
the criminal offences investigated by the service do not fall within the definition of a 
serious criminal offence defined under RIPA 2000 namely carrying a penalty of more 
than six months’ imprisonment. Covert surveillance of such none serious crimes 
cannot be authorised under RIPA.

Departmen
t/ Quarterly 
period 
(QTR)

EHS WYTSS CFT PS&
BC

HSS ASBT 
& 
YOT&
NH&C
S

LS Refusals Authorisations
/Approvals

QTR 1 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 0
QTR 2 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 0
QTR 3 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 0
QTR 4 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 0

2.5   The Council’s CCTV system and use of it for covert surveillance by the Police and 
DWP.

a) The Council owns a substantial CCTV system which assists the West Yorkshire 
Police and the Council in the prevention and detection of crime within the Centres 
of Bradford, Bingley, Shipley, Keighley, Silsden, Ilkley, Baildon, Wrose, Oakworth, 
Wibsey and Idle. The CCTV equipment is occasionally used by the Police or 
DWP. In order for the police or DWP to use the Council CCTV for directed 
surveillance evidence must be provided to the Councils CCTV manager (Phil 
Holmes) that the use of the CCTV is necessary and proportionate to detect or 
prevent crime in a police operation.

b) The table below shows comparative figures for QTR 1 and QTR 2.

Quarterly Period 
(QTR)

Police DWP Refusals Accepted Total Operations

QTR 1 0 0 0 0 0
QTR 2 2 0 0 2 27
QTR 3 3 0 0 3 24
QTR 4 4 0 0 4 21

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1    THE INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISIONNERS OFFICE (IPCO)

(a) IPCO was established under the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 which came into 
force in September 2017. IPCO replaces the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner whose last i
[...]
CUMENT AND THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT. 

(a) Following the completion of an internal audit the Councils RICMO (Richard Winter) 
in consultation with) the Councils Senior Responsible officer (SRO) (Joanne Hyde) 
will brief all Strategic Directors and Assistant Directors in order to continue to raise 
awareness of the need to be vigilant within their services in respect of the 
unauthorised use of covert surveillance.

(b) All officers were reminded that any covert surveillance which was planned to be 
carried out it must be authorised and approved by the City Solicitor and the 
Magistrates court respectively and advice should be obtained from the Councils 
RiCMO when any such action was contemplated.

(c)  The Councils RiCMO reviews the Councils Policy and Guidance document in 
January each year and the review is currently being undertaken. The review will 
include a change to Council policy (as advised by IPCO last year) to allow 
enforcement officer/managers to seek authorisation from the City Solicitor to 
undertake covert surveillance it being authorised under the Human Rights Act 1998 
rather than RIPA.The Policy and Guidance document will be shared with officers 

Page 4



4

following the review and any mid-year changes to legislation also shared with officers 
at the time.

(d) Arrangements have also been made by the Councils RICMO for training in 2022 as 
follows: -

1. Senior officer feedback to RIPA Q of December 2021 by way of a 
written/verbal briefing

2. Officer (open to Councillors) on line training to be arranged for Summer 
2022.

(e) The responses to the December 2021 questionnaire to officers indicate that they 
are sufficiently aware of the regulatory regime to avoid unauthorised covert 
surveillance.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1  There are no financial implications arising from a resolution adopting the 
recommendations of this report. 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1    The report is intended to audit potential risks o
[...]
tion adopting the 
recommendations of this report.

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.8.1 No Privacy Impact Assessment is required.

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

8.1      The IPCO newsletter June 2021.

8.2      The updated RIPA Policy and Procedure January 2022.

9. OPTIONS

9.1     See recommendation below.

Page 6



6

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1  That the contents of the report be noted.

10.2  That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act) as coordinated and monitored by the Councils RIPA Coordinator and 
Monitoring Officer and the Senior Responsible Officer be noted.

10.3 That the RIPA training arranged be noted.

10.4  That the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office advice regarding the Human 
Rights Act 1998 process as implemented by the RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer       
be noted.

11. APPENDICES

APPENDIX I Glossary of terms and abbreviations 

Abbreviation Title/Term Background/Definition
HRA 1998 Human Rights Act Enacts ECHR into English Law i.e. absolute and 

conditional human rights
RIPA 2000 Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act
Regulates the use of covert surveillance and data 
communication in respect of private persons.

IPA 2016 Investigatory Powers Act 2016 Creates the Investigatory Powers Commissioners 
office (IPCO)

IPCO Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners office

Created by the government under IPA 2016 to 
oversee the police and other public bodies’ use of 
covert surveillance techniques.

SRO Senior Responsible officer Required to take an overview of the Councils use 
of covert surveillance and compliance with RIPA 
and the Councils RICMO

RiCMO RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring 
Officer

Coordinates and monitors the use of covert 
surveillance techniques on the Councils behalf.

SPOC Single Point of contact for 
obtaining data communications 
information

Monitors the lawful obtaining of data 
communications information as appointed by the 
National Anti Fraud Netwo
[...]
 as covert 
surveillance that:

a) is carried out in relation to anything taking 
place on any residential premises or in any 
private vehicle; and

b) Involves the presence of any individual on the 
premises or in the vehicle or is carried out by 
means of a surveillance device.

If the device is not located on the premises or 
in the vehicle, it is not intrusive surveillance 
unless the device consistently provides 
information of the same quality and detail as 
could be expected to be obtained from a 
device actually present on the premises or in 
the vehicle.

Private information Includes any information relating to a person’s 
private or family life.
Private life also includes activities of a 
professional or business nature (Amann v 
Switzerland (2000) 30 ECHR 843).
“Person” also includes any organisation and any 
association or combination of persons.

Confidential material Includes:
 matters subject to legal privilege;
 confidential personal information;
 Confidential journalistic material.

ECHR 1950 European Convention of Human 
Rights

Sets out absolute and conditional Human Rights 
across Europe

OSC Office of the surveillance Replaced by IPCO in September 2017

Page 8



8

commissioner
SNS Social network sites E.g. Facebook and Twitter

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

Report of the Director of Finance and IT to the meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 
27 January 2022

X
Subject:  

Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 Review

Summary statement:

This report reviews progress on the significant governance concerns reported in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2020-21.

Report Contact:  Chris Chapman, 
Director of  Finance and IT 
Phone: (01274) 433656
E-mail:chris.chapman@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:  

Corporate

Improvement Area:  
Corporate

Page 11

Agenda Item 6/



Appendix 1

2

1. Summary

The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress and improvements 
being made in addressing those significant governance concerns reported in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021.

2. Update on 2020-21 Significant Governance Concerns

2.1 The annual governance review is undertaken against the principles contained in the 
CIPFA/Solace framework – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. 
The Council is required to consider the effectiveness of its current arrangements 
and:

 Assess the extent to which it complies with the principles and requirements of 
good governance

 Identify systems, processes and documentation that provide evidence of 
compliance

 Identify and ensure individuals and committees hold responsibility for 
governance arrangements and their continuing application and effectiveness

 Identify issues that have not been addressed adequately and any planned 
changes required in the future

 Prepare an action plan, identifying any individuals responsible for taking any 
changes forward

2.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was formally reviewed and approved by 
the Governance & Audit Committee at its meeting on the 23rd September 2021.The 
Committee subsequently authorised the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to sign the document on behalf of the Council for inclusion with the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020-21.

2.3 The Statement reported that the Governance and Audit Committee would be kept 
informed of progress in addressing weaknesses and areas of concern. The Annual 
Governance Statement identified four continuing governance challenges,

 Safeguarding Vulnerable Children 
 Ensuring an effective, integrated system of health and social care
 Key Staffing Skills  
 Elective Home Education

A comprehensive review of these governance issues has been undertaken and a 
detailed update is provided in Appendix 1.  Council officers recognise the need for 
continuing effort to achieve improvements in the delivery and operation of their 
services. 

4. Financial and resources appraisal

There are no dire
[...]
Privacy Impact Assessment

None 

8. Not for publication documents

None.

9. Options

9.1 Members may – 
 Endorse the report
 Provide comment or instruction
 Bring forward any new governance concerns which should be reviewed, 

assessed or examined for the 2021-22 Annual Governance Statement. 
 Require further information.

10. Recommendations

(1)   That the information contained in this report and the progress made in
        addressing the significant governance challenges be reviewed.
(2)   That the further actions planned be endorsed.
(3)   That officers and Members be alerted to any emerging governance
        concerns requiring review during the 2021-22 process.

11. Appendices

Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2020-21: Review of Prior Year 
Challenges

12. Background documents

“Annual Governance Statement 2020-21” – report to Governance and Audit 
Committee 23rd September 2021 – Director of Finance and IT.

Page 14



Appendix 1

1

Annual Governance Statement 2020-21: Review of prior year challenges

Governance 
Challenge – AGS 
2020-21

Position provided in the Annual Governance 
Statement 23rd September 2021

Update for the Governance and Audit Committee 27th 
January 2022

Responder

Safeguarding 
Vulnerable Children

In relation to Safeguarding Vulnerable Children 
the Council has made 

 Ongoing efforts to recruit and retain 
permanent experienced social workers and 
managers.

 Ensuring that training induction for new 
starters is of a consistently high quality, so 
that expected standards of casework and 
case management can be met and 
maintained.

 Work is ongoing to understand imbalances in 
social work caseloads across the service and 
to ensure that these are addressed and 
levelled as appropriate.

However, there remain significant challenges in 
workforce stability, which have led to too many 
cases having multiple changes of social worker, 
leading to issues of poor quality and lack of 
consistency at handover. Some mitigating 
proc
[...]
ancial Statements

Summary statement:

Previously, Full Council took a decision to opt into the national Local Government 
Association led approach (via the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd) for the 
procurement of local authority external auditors for the 5-year period April 2018 
through to March 2023.  

The council now needs to consider the options available for the appointment of the 
external auditor for the 2023/24 statement of accounts, with a need to appoint an 
auditor by the end of December 2022.  

In September 2021, the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) wrote to 
local authorities to issue a formal invitation to opt into the national sector-led 
approach for the 5-year period from April 2023.   This report therefore sets out the 
options available to the council for the appointment external auditor. 

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance, IT & Procurement

Portfolio:  

Corporate 

Andrew Cross, Head of Finance
E-mail: andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk
Rachel Gledhill-Moseley, Head of Financial 
Accounts and Projects -  07966 307065
Email: rachel.gledhill-moseley@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7/

file://bradford.gov.uk/datavault/BFDFINFS1/Finance/Coordination/Council%20Tax%20Base/2022-23/Report/andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/crossa/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/WTK41XDA/rachel.gledhill-moseley@bradford.gov.uk


1.  MAIN ISSUES

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 ended the Audit Commission and 
established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and 
the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England.  In July 
2016, the Secretary of State specified PSAA as an appointing person for principal 
local government and police bodies for audits from 2018/19, under the provisions of 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) 
Regulations 2015.

1.2 The auditor
[...]
pendent auditor with 
limited administrative cost to the council. By joining the scheme, the council 
would be acting with other councils to optimise the opportunity to influence 
the market that a national procurement provides.   

9.3 The recommended approach is therefore to opt into the national auditor 
appointment scheme.  

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Committee recommends option 3 (opt into the national auditor 
appointment scheme) to Council as the preferred option and that the 
recommendation be included within reports to Budget Council in February 2022. 

Reasons for recommendation

10.2 The report concludes that the sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA will 
produce better outcomes and will be less burdensome for the Council/Authority 
than a procurement undertaken locally because;

i) collective procurement reduces costs for the sector and for individual 
authorities compared to a multiplicity of smaller local procurements,

ii) the alternative options would mean that the council would need to establish 
its own auditor panel with an independent chair and independent members to 
oversee a local auditor procurement and ongoing management of an audit 
contract,

iii) it is the best opportunity to secure the appointment of a qualified, registered 
auditor - there are only nine accredited local audit firms, and a local 
procurement would be drawing from the same limited supply of auditor 
resources as PSAA’s national procurement, and,

Page 29



iv) supporting the sector-led body offers the best way of to ensuring there is a 
continuing and sustainable public audit market into the medium and long 
term.

11. APPENDICES

None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 2000) - LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY UPDATE)
	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 REVIEW
	7 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 27 January 2022 in Ernest 
Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.35 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Tait 
Godwin 
  

Pollard 
  

 Reid 
  

 
  

 
Councillor Tait in the Chair 
 
38.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 

39.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

40.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 

41.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 2000) - LEVEL 
OF USE (QUARTERLY UPDATE) 
 

The City Solicitor submitted Document “W” which provided information relating 
to: 

 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil 
return) undertaken by the Councils criminal investigation teams for the first 
two quarters of 2021. 



 
2 

 The arrangements for training to be presented to officers of the Council in 
2022. 

 Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office guidance June 2021 which 
required a review of the Councils RIPA policy. 

 The use of the Councils CCTV equipment by the Police or Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance. 

 

 A summary of the responses from Departments to the RIPA questionnaire 
issued by the Councils RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer in 
December 2021. 
 

It was reported that the returns for Quarter 1 (1st January to 31st March 2021), 
Quarter 2 (1st April to 30th June 2021), Quarter 3 (1st July to 30th September 2021) 
and Quarter 4 (1st October to 31st December 2021) was a nil return which 
indicated that the enforcement team’s criminal investigators were able to obtain 
evidence without the need for covert surveillance. Where not applicable appeared 
(N/A) the criminal offences investigated by the service did not fall within the 
definition of a serious criminal offence defined under RIPA 2000 namely carrying 
a penalty of more than six months’ imprisonment. Covert surveillance of such 
none serious crimes could not be authorised under RIPA. 
 
Members were informed that the responses to the December 2021 questionnaire 
to officers indicated that they were sufficiently aware of the regulatory regime to 
avoid unauthorised covert surveillance. 
 
Clarification was sought on covert surveillance which could be undertaken under 
the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
In response to a Members question it was reported that future reports would 
include information on any applications made under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Chair and Members of the Committee thanked the RIPA Coordinator and 
Monitoring Officer who would be retiring in the near future and wished him all the 
best for the future. 
 
Resolved- 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2)    That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA (Regulation of           

Investigatory Powers Act) as coordinated and monitored by the  
Councils RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer and the Senior  
Responsible Officer be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

(3)    That the RIPA training arranged be noted. 
 
(4)    That the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office advice 
         regarding the Human Rights Act 1998 process as 
         implemented by the RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring 
         Officer be noted. 
 
Action:  City Solicitor 
    
 

   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 REVIEW 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “X” which provided an 
update on the progress and improvements being made in addressing those 
significant governance concerns reported in the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement 2020-2021. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement was formally reviewed and approved by the 
Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting on the 23rd September 2021. 
 
Members sought further clarification on various aspects of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
It was acknowledged that other developments in relation to Children’s Services 
had taken place since the report was written. Members had a discussion on the 
impact of the recent findings from the Bradford Council’s Children’s Services 
Commissioner. 
 
Resolved- 
 

(1) That the information contained in Document “X” and the 
      progress made in addressing the significant governance and in 
      some cases increasing governance challenges be reviewed. 

 
(2) That the further actions planned and detailed in Document “X” 
      be endorsed. 

 
(3) That officers and Members be alerted to any emerging 
      governance concerns requiring review during the 2021-22 
      process. 
 
Action:  Director of Finance and IT 

 
 

6.   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR STATUTORY FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
 
Members are reminded that the Council previously took a decision to 
opt into the national Local Government Association led approach (via 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd) for the procurement of local 
authority external auditors for the 5-year period April 2018 through to 
March 2023. 



 
4 

 
The council now needed to consider the options available for the 
appointment of the external auditor for the 2023/24 statement of 
accounts, with a need to appoint an auditor by the end of December 
2022.   
 
In September 2021, the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) 
wrote to local authorities to issue a formal invitation to opt into the 
national sector-led approach for the 5-year period from April 2023.   
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “Y” which 
therefor set out the options available to the council for the 
appointment of an external auditor.  
 
Resolved- 
 
That the Committee recommends option 3 (opt into the national 
auditor appointment scheme) to Council as the preferred option 
and that the recommendation be included within the reports to 
Budget Council in February 2022. 
 
Action:  Chris Chapman 
 
     
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


